CHAPTER 357

1492

1981 Assembly Bill 238

Date published: May 7, 1982

CHAPTER 357, Laws of 1981 (Vetoed in Part)

Vetoed AN ACT to create (1) (1) 20.115 (4) (fm) and (fn) and 93.40 to 93.44 of the statutes, relating to creating (dairy promotion council, creating a dairy promotion program and a commodity promotion program, granting rule-making authority and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 15.13? WW of the statutes is created to read. Vetoed in Part spliture, trade and consumer protection of dairy promotion council consulting of 2 members representing data thread on various components of the dairy industry appointed for staggeted & rear terms.

SECTION 2. 20.005 (2) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts for the purposes indicated:

1981-82 1982-83

20.115 Agriculture, trade and consumer protection, department of

in Part	4) AGRICULTURAL ASSISTANCE (MAX) Vaiky promotion market, and (fm) Dairy promotion market, and (fn) Commodity promotion market, and	GPR	\A\\\ B	///////// / 0// 10,000	11/////////////////////////////////////
vetoed in Part	(II) Commonly promotion	GPR	В	15,000	15,000

SECTION 3. 20.115 (4) (fm) and (fn) of the statutes are created to read:

20.115 (4) (1) Louis providence. The endowing in the schedule for the sche

art (fm) Dairy promotion where the schedule for the execution of functions under ss. 93.40 (4) and 93.42. Of the appoints under the parazet and state to be used to match index allocated under st. 93.42 by propositions allocated under st. 93.42 by proposition allocated under st. 94.42 by proposition allocated under st. 9

(fn) Commodity promotion marketing. Biennially, the amounts in the schedule for the execution of functions under s. 93.44.

SECTION 4. 93.40 to 93.44 of the statutes are created to read:

93.40 Dairy promotion. (1) DUTIES. The department shall:

(a) Promote the sale of Wisconsin dairy products.

(b) Stimulate, promote, advertise and publicize the dairy industry in this state.

(c) Create an accurate national and international image of the state dairy industry.

(d) Encourage all farmers and dairy businesses to participate in available education programs.

(e) Encourage and cooperate with communities, groups and individuals in the state in pursuing the dairy promotion objectives of the department.

(f) Coordinate and stimulate the orderly and ecologically sound development of the dairy industry throughout the state.

(g) Promote the growth of the dairy industry through research, planning and assistance.

CHAPTER 357

(h) Annually report to the appropriate standing committee in the senate and the assembly as determined by the presiding officer of each house concerning the activities, receipts and disbursements of the department for dairy promotion for the previous fiscal year.

(2) SALES. The department shall annually formulate for the well by the could be vetoed to vetoed the promotion in Part of the dairy industry of the state for the ensuing year, and shall implement the plan. The department shall cooperate with farmers, dairy businesses and organizations to assure coordination with private plans and programs.

(3) SERVICES. The department may:

(a) Collect and disseminate information as to the availability and the economic and nutritional advantages of dairy products.

(b) Establish, manage and operate permanent or temporary dairy promotion centers to be operated by the department in cooperation with the department of development tourist information centers along major highways into the state.

(c) Provide advice and service to persons or groups engaged in the dairy industry.

(d) Conduct research into the status and needs of the dairy industry.

(4) ADVERTISING. The department shall plan and conduct a program of advertising designed to promote the dairy industry. Any contracts engaging a private agency to conduct an advertising or promotion program under this subsection shall reserve to the department the right to terminate the contract if the service is unsatisfactory to the department. The department shall encourage and coordinate the efforts of public and private organizations to publicize the dairy industry.

23.41. Dairy promotion corporations. (1) A datay promotion corporation is a nonportit parameter of the department of the data promote the data industry in this state. (2) The department, upon review by the council, shall adopt whis dividing the data industry upo dat less than 6 nor one than 10 components and as choose production, with production, datay kinding and similar octivities.

/ (3) / No spore than one corporation may represent a component of the davy industry If 2 or more corporations, each meeting the requirements of this section, seek to do so, thi department, upon unlikes of the council, what select the corporation judged most effective add representative.

Vetoed in Part

(4) Meindership in a corporation shall be open to is build in the subscript of it and restricted in the source of the subscript of the second of the state of the state

93.42 Cooperative marketing and advertising for dairy promotion. (1) ALCOATOR provide an arbitration of the solar static roles allocating cooperating advertising wides equitably anong comparates of the dairy industry. These rules shall provide that that solar of the second of the solar static roles are solar of the static rules and new solar that solar the second of the solar of the solar solar of the solar of the solar of the solar solar of the solar of the solar solar solar solar of the solar of the solar solar of the solar of the solar solar solar solar of the solar of the solar solar of the solar of the

1494

CHAPTER 357

sufficient projects to expand its allocation, the department may distribute the Trinds to actes applicants in a channel it decina courtable.

Vetoed Will Elicibility: Any public or private organization not organized or incorporated for in Part profit may apply to the department for cooperative advertising funds under this section. Prior to applying for these funds, each prospective applicant shall submit, at the hinde and in the manner provided by departmental wile, a plan and budget specifying the media to be used, the market to be approached, the dairy product or component of the dairy industry to be promoted and the applicant's estimated expenditures and receipts for the various projects within the plan. If the plan's coordinated with the statewide marketing strategy the department shall approve it and the submitting organization shall be charted apply for cooperative funds under this section.

tion of other posicies which shall specify it is minimply here to be a series of the first of the first series to point a first of the first series the series of the first series the series of the first series the series of the first series and the first series

(a) The name, address and contract person tor the applicant and its advertising agency, it and

(b) A description of the project, including the medie to be used, the date of the lumburg

. Kos / An Xie zieco / kitor baikinijes and ho incinatese bazinich / X2/ /

(A) An itemized statement of the revenues accruing to the applicant from the project

(a) No Lunda may be released prior to the satisfactory something of the project in Carl (3).

, karoa 1966ard 1.6401 A & BE basoxs ton xan 1251619 novita vira at beaststalebruf (4) griaitavba io alae alt navoint insailega shi ya bereveser etniona shi to novirog 1.614 ers to & OC abeasts dautu 1251619 alt thin noissennes hi envitarsbienes hanoisomory 12419 ers the total casica fautu

ior incesticate sur to systems to resirve sure steepends or besu sa kun even in (N) / N)

social alebitatics of leave leave leave leave areas aniver last to anticial of leave leave and leave leave leave and alebitatics are speed an area of the new project of the an even as the received under this action.

rol erspaned beinisser to noiternessig nogu ingests beselsi ed tenistration of respirator our AV establics the application of the represent the representation of the property of the second our AV superior statements and the purposes for which the parameters were represented the second superior and the purposes for which the parameters were represented departmental subscription of the second of the purposes for the parameters of the second of the superior statements and the purposes for which the parameters were represented to the parameters of the second o

The department may promulgate rules imposing additional requirements to ensure that public funds are efficiently used to promote dairy products and the dairy industry of this state.

CHAPTER 357

1495

(3) No more than one corporation may represent a commodity grouping established ander sub. (2) M 2 or more corporations, each meeting the requirements of this section; spek to 40 so, the department shall select the corporation judged most effective and representative

An bouloust substance but stabulate the of name at the contract of the substant substant and the substant of t

Vetoed in Part

(3) A corporation which receives thuding under s. 23.44 shall keep its books and records in the manner required by departmental rules. The books and records shall be appen to the public and subject to inspection and copying by the statt of the legislative audit oureau and legislative lises? bureau.

93.44 Cooperative commodity promotion. (1) ADLOCATION FORMULA. The department shall promultate tales allocating cooperature advertising funds equilably among portunodity promotion corporations. It any commodity promotion corporation fails to initiate sufficient projects to extrapst its allocation, the department may distribute the funds to other applicants its a mounter it departs equilable

(2) ELICIEDLITY. Any commodily promotion corporation recognized under s. 93 43 (3) they apply to the department for cooperative advertising funds under this section. Prior to applying for these funds, each prospective applicant shall submit, at the time and in the manner provided by departmental rule, a plan and budget specifying the media to be used, the market to be approached, the commodity to be promoted and the applicant's estimated expenditures and receipts for the various projects within the plan. If the plan appears feasible, the department shall approve it and the submitting organization shall be eligible to apply for cooperative those under this section.

eotherster where restered activities account of the department of

gnieirzstak esi bak taksiladik set zoi pozisa tekinos bak zestabe zatika eli kel

svieutari 16 orb sat, ban 50 61 sibor sat gribulari, izosong ali 16 novinizeat A/KOV/ dalas za di kon satas satas sa di satas sa di satar zadaka satas sa di sa

VCX An theophised statement of the estimated total posts of the project.

tesierą sąr mori insciudas sat or zniarzos zsupsysr sąt to inscrets bezinati nA/XD/ zhropen policijan i na znaci razio ona znocinativano, zaistrove na znich z

contrological a local of the state spirit of the state of the second of

secondance with the selectron concluded hadol sup (1).

stress rogiona ferol out 10 % 02 besors tou neutrosiona asviz vae al bosesolor zbadd. (1) gaizinsvbe to slez sht hzuordt azilade sht va borsvoser zhuvone sht to noinad redr zel to % 02 zbesors deutwizejera sht him noitosaros ai znointersbures tenoitoinad redr 1/)

	1496	CHAPTER 357
Vetoed in Part		e state funds ste received under this
	t hodu hosses seeses so hour sharka sharka on (1) (1) in retised incertage sol ve subartica sharka signal in rot essearce sol one subartica sharka sharka departmental sharka sharka sharka sharka departmental sharka shar	espective vietneturiob totto tout
	(12) The department that be an algorie the simples	the additional requirements to ensure
Vetoed in Part	15.137 (1) of the statutes as created by this act, the tion council shall serve the following terms. I shalls terms and 3 shall serve 1 year terms. The governor terms SECTION 6. Effective date. This act takes et	erve I vezi terniz Xshitserve Xvezi inzil deioranne who sazitserve which
	commencing after its publication.	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

-